| $\begin{array}{c} (\text{Rev. 6-93)} \\ \text{OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)} \\ \text{Tab settings} \Rightarrow \Rightarrow \Rightarrow \checkmark \qquad \checkmark \qquad \qquad$   | 9-1999 ET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE<br>Patent and Trademark Office  |
|---|---|
| To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents  | d original documents or copy thereof.   |
| <ol> <li>Name of conveying party(ies):<br/>Eric R. Cosman<br/>William J. Rittman, III<br/>S. Nahum Goldberg<br/>Francis J. McGovern<br/>Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? □ Yes ☑ No</li> </ol>  | 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):<br>Name <u>: Radionics, Inc.</u><br>Internal Address:  |
| 3. Nature of conveyance:  |   |
| 🗹 Assignment 🛛 Merger   | Street Address: 22 Terry Avenue   |
| □ Security Agreement □ Change of Name   |   |
| D Other   | City: <u>Burlington</u> State: <u>MA</u> ZIP: <u>01803</u>  |
| Execution Date: 2/16/99; 2/12/99; 2/12/99; 2/12/99  | Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? 🗹 Yes 🗅 No   |
| A. Patent Application No.(s)<br>09/021,802<br>Additional numbers  | B. Patent No.(s)<br>attached? □ Yes ថ No  |
| Additional numbers<br>5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence   | attached? 		Yes 		Yes 		Yes 		Yes 		Yes 		Yes 		Yes 		Yes 		Yes 		Yes   |
| concerning document should be mailed:   |   |
| Name: Jason A. Reyes, Esq.  |   |
|   | 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ <u>40.00</u>   |
| Internal Address: Hale and Dorr LLP   | 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ <u>40.00</u>   |
| Internal Address: Hale and Dorr LLP   |   |
| Internal Address: <u>Hale and Dorr LLP</u>  | <ul> <li>Enclosed</li> <li>Authorized to be charged to deposit account<br/>Charge any additional fees associated with this paper or during the pendancy<br/>of this application, or credit any overpayment, to deposit account.</li> </ul>  |
|   | <ul> <li>Enclosed</li> <li>Authorized to be charged to deposit account<br/>Charge any additional fees associated with this paper or during the pendancy<br/>of this application, or credit any overpayment, to deposit account.</li> <li>8. Deposit account number:</li> </ul>  |
|   | <ul> <li>Enclosed</li> <li>Authorized to be charged to deposit account<br/>Charge any additional fees associated with this paper or during the pendancy<br/>of this application, or credit any overpayment, to deposit account.</li> </ul>  |
| Street Address: 60 State Street         City: Boston         State: MA         ZIP: 02109         03/18/1999 DNGUYEN         03/18/1999 DNGUYEN   | <ul> <li>Enclosed</li> <li>Authorized to be charged to deposit account<br/>Charge any additional fees associated with this paper or during the pendancy<br/>of this application, or credit any overpayment, to deposit account.</li> <li>Beposit account number:<br/><u>08-0219</u>         (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)</li> </ul>                                      |
| Street Address: 60 State Street         City: Boston       State: MA         ZIP: 02109         03/18/1999 DHGUYEN       00000210         03/18/1999 DHGUYEN       00000210         04 FC:581       40.00 CH  | <ul> <li>Enclosed</li> <li>Authorized to be charged to deposit account<br/>Charge any additional fees associated with this paper or during the pendancy<br/>of this application, or credit any overpayment, to deposit account.</li> <li>Beposit account number:<br/>08-0219         <ul> <li>(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)</li> </ul> </li> </ul>                        |
| Street Address: 60 State Street         City: Boston       State: MA         ZIP: 02109         03/18/1999 DNGUYEN       00000210         03/18/1999 DNGUYEN       00000210         04 FC:581       40.00 CH         9. Statement and signature.       To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing inform   | <ul> <li>Enclosed</li> <li>Authorized to be charged to deposit account<br/>Charge any additional fees associated with this paper or during the pendancy<br/>of this application, or credit any overpayment, to deposit account.</li> <li>B. Deposit account number:<br/>08-0219         <ul> <li>(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)</li> </ul> </li> <li>THIS SPACE</li> </ul> |
| Street Address: 60 State Street         City: Boston       State: MA         ZIP: 02109         03/18/1999 DHGUYEN       00000210         00 NOT USE       DO NOT USE         01 FC:581       40.00 CH         9. Statement and signature.       DO NOT USE         To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing inform the original document.   | <ul> <li>Enclosed</li> <li>Authorized to be charged to deposit account<br/>Charge any additional fees associated with this paper or during the pendancy<br/>of this application, or credit any overpayment, to deposit account.</li> <li>Deposit account number:<br/>08-0219<br/>(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)</li> <li>THIS SPACE</li> </ul>                             |
| Street Address: 60 State Street         City: Boston       State: MA         ZIP: 02109         03/18/1999 DNGUYEN       00000210         03/18/1999 DNGUYEN       00000210 | <ul> <li>Enclosed</li> <li>Authorized to be charged to deposit account<br/>Charge any additional fees associated with this paper or during the pendancy<br/>of this application, or credit any overpayment, to deposit account.</li> <li>Deposit account number:<br/>08-0219         <ul> <li>(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)</li> </ul> </li> <li>THIS SPACE</li> </ul>    |
| Street Address: 60 State Street         City: Boston       State: MA       ZIP: 02109         03/18/1999 DNGUYEN       00000210       040219       09021802       DO NOT USE         01 FC:581       40.00 CH       9. Statement and signature.<br>To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing inform<br>the original document.<br>Jason A. Reyes       Jason A. Reyes         Reg. No. 41,513       Mame of Person Signing       Mame of Person Signing  | <ul> <li>Enclosed</li> <li>Authorized to be charged to deposit account<br/>Charge any additional fees associated with this paper or during the pendancy<br/>of this application, or credit any overpayment, to deposit account.</li> <li>Deposit account number:<br/>08-0219         <ul> <li>(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)</li> </ul> </li> <li>THIS SPACE</li> </ul>    |

REEL: 9818 FRAME: 0743

# Form PTO-1595 Continuation

Additional Receiving Party: Massachusetts General Hospital, Fruit Street, Boston, MA 02114

PATENT REEL: 9818 FRAME: 0744

WHEREAS, I, ERIC R. COSMAN, being a citizen of the United States, residing at 872 Concord Avenue, Belmont, Massachusetts 02178, am a joint inventor of certain new and useful inventions and discoveries, for which I have made an application for Letters Patent entitled, METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR PERFORMING INTRA-URETHRAL RADIOFREQUENCY URETHRAL ENLARGEMENT, Application Serial No. 09/021,802, filed on February 11, 1998, a declaration for which I have executed on June 22, 1998; and

WHEREAS, RADIONICS, INC., a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts and having a place of business at 22 Terry Avenue, Burlington, Massachusetts 01803, and which, together with its successors and assigns is hereinafter called "ASSIGNEE," is desirous of acquiring the title, rights, benefits, and privileges hereinafter recited;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of good and valuable consideration furnished by ASSIGNEE to me, receipt and sufficiency of which I hereby acknowledge, I hereby, without reservations:

1. Assign, transfer, and convey to ASSIGNEE the entire right, title, and interest in and to said inventions and discoveries, said application for Letters Patent, any and all other applications for Letters Patent on said inventions and discoveries in whatsoever countries, including all divisional, renewal, substitute, continuation, continuation-in-part, and convention applications based in whole, or in part, upon said inventions or discoveries, or upon said applications, and any and all Letters Patents, reissues, and extensions of Letters Patent granted for said inventions and discoveries or upon said applications, and every priority right that is or may be predicated upon, or arise from, said inventions, said discoveries, said applications, and said Letters Patent;

2. Authorize ASSIGNEE to file patent applications in any or all countries on any or all of said inventions and discoveries in my name or in the name of ASSIGNEE or otherwise as ASSIGNEE may deem advisable, under International

3. Authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America and the empowered officials of all other governments throughout the world to issue or transfer all said Letters Patents to ASSIGNEE, as assignee of the entire right, title, and interest therein or otherwise as ASSIGNEE may direct;

4. Warrant that I have not knowingly conveyed to others any right in said inventions, discoveries, applications, or patents, or any license to use the same, or to make, use, or sell anything embodying or utilizing any of said inventions or discoveries; and that I have good right to assign the same to ASSIGNEE without encumbrance;

5. Bind my heirs, legal representatives, and assigns, as well as myself, to do, upon ASSIGNEE's request and at ASSIGNEE's expense, but without additional consideration to me or them, all acts reasonably serving to assure that said inventions and discoveries, said patent applications, and said Letters Patents shall be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE as fully and entirely as the same could have been held and enjoyed by me, our heirs, legal representatives, and assigns if this Assignment had not been made; and particularly to execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE all lawful application documents including petitions, specifications, and oaths, and all assignments, disclaimers, and lawful affidavits in form and substance as may be requested by ASSIGNEE; and to communicate to ASSIGNEE all facts known to me relating to said inventions and discoveries or the history thereof, and to testify as to the same in any court or proceeding; and to furnish ASSIGNEE any and all documents, photographs, models, samples, and other physical exhibits in my control or in the control of my heirs, legal representatives, or assigns which may be useful

for establishing the facts of my conceptions, disclosures, and reduction to practice of said inventions and discoveries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal.

DATE: Feb: 16, 1999

Enik. Cowan

Eric R. Cosman

WITNESSED BY:

Name

\_\_\_\_\_

Address

WHEREAS, I, WILLIAM J. RITTMAN, III, being a citizen of the United States, residing at 77 Locksley Road, Lynnfield, Massachusetts 01940, am a joint inventor of certain new and useful inventions and discoveries, for which I have made an application for Letters Patent entitled, METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR PERFORMING INTRA-URETHRAL RADIOFREQUENCY URETHRAL ENLARGEMENT, Application Serial No. 09/021,802, filed on February 11, 1998, a declaration for which I have executed on June 24, 1998; and

WHEREAS, RADIONICS, INC., a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts and having a place of business at 22 Terry Avenue, Burlington, Massachusetts 01803, and which, together with its successors and assigns is hereinafter called "ASSIGNEE," is desirous of acquiring the title, rights, benefits, and privileges hereinafter recited;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of good and valuable consideration furnished by ASSIGNEE to me, receipt and sufficiency of which I hereby acknowledge, I hereby, without reservations:

1. Assign, transfer, and convey to ASSIGNEE the entire right, title, and interest in and to said inventions and discoveries, said application for Letters Patent, any and all other applications for Letters Patent on said inventions and discoveries in whatsoever countries, including all divisional, renewal, substitute, continuation, continuation-in-part, and convention applications based in whole, or in part, upon said inventions or discoveries, or upon said applications, and any and all Letters Patents, reissues, and extensions of Letters Patent granted for said inventions and discoveries or upon said applications, and every priority right that is or may be predicated upon, or arise from, said inventions, said discoveries, said applications, and said Letters Patent;

2. Authorize ASSIGNEE to file patent applications in any or all countries on any or all of said inventions and discoveries in my name or in the name of ASSIGNEE or otherwise as ASSIGNEE may deem advisable, under International

3. Authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America and the empowered officials of all other governments throughout the world to issue or transfer all said Letters Patents to ASSIGNEE, as assignee of the entire right, title, and interest therein or otherwise as ASSIGNEE may direct;

4. Warrant that I have not knowingly conveyed to others any right in said inventions, discoveries, applications, or patents, or any license to use the same, or to make, use, or sell anything embodying or utilizing any of said inventions or discoveries; and that I have good right to assign the same to ASSIGNEE without encumbrance;

5. Bind my heirs, legal representatives, and assigns, as well as myself, to do, upon ASSIGNEE's request and at ASSIGNEE's expense, but without additional consideration to me or them, all acts reasonably serving to assure that said inventions and discoveries, said patent applications, and said Letters Patents shall be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE as fully and entirely as the same could have been held and enjoyed by me, our heirs, legal representatives, and assigns if this Assignment had not been made; and particularly to execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE all lawful application documents including petitions, specifications, and oaths, and all assignments, disclaimers, and lawful affidavits in form and substance as may be requested by ASSIGNEE; and to communicate to ASSIGNEE all facts known to me relating to said inventions and discoveries or the history thereof, and to testify as to the same in any court or proceeding; and to furnish ASSIGNEE any and all documents, photographs, models, samples, and other physical exhibits in my control or in the control of my heirs, legal representatives, or assigns which may be useful

for establishing the facts of my conceptions, disclosures, and reduction to practice of said inventions and discoveries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal.

DATE: FEB12, 1999

IT. William J. Rittman, III

WITNESSED BY:

Name

Address

WHEREAS, I, S. NAHUM GOLDBERG, being a citizen of the United States, residing at 57 Addington Road, Brookline, Massachusetts 02146, am a joint inventor of certain new and useful inventions and discoveries, for which I have made an application for Letters Patent entitled, METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR PERFORMING INTRA-URETHRAL RADIOFREQUENCY URETHRAL ENLARGEMENT, Application Serial No. 09/021,802, filed on February 11, 1998, a declaration for which I have executed on June 24, 1998; and

WHEREAS, THE GENERAL HOSPITAL CORPORATION, a not-for-profit Massachusetts corporation (d/b/a MASSACHUSETTS GENERAL HOSPITAL), whose address is Fruit Street, Boston, Massachusetts 02114, and which, together with its successors and assigns is hereinafter called "ASSIGNEE," is desirous of acquiring the title, rights, benefits, and privileges hereinafter recited;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of good and valuable consideration furnished by ASSIGNEE to me, receipt and sufficiency of which I hereby acknowledge, I hereby, without reservations:

1. Assign, transfer, and convey to ASSIGNEE the entire right, title, and interest in and to said inventions and discoveries, said application for Letters Patent, any and all other applications for Letters Patent on said inventions and discoveries in whatsoever countries, including all divisional, renewal, substitute, continuation, continuation-in-part, and convention applications based in whole, or in part, upon said inventions or discoveries, or upon said applications, and any and all Letters Patents, reissues, and extensions of Letters Patent granted for said inventions and discoveries or upon said applications, and every priority right that is or may be predicated upon, or arise from, said inventions, said discoveries, said applications, and said Letters Patent;

2. Authorize ASSIGNEE to file patent applications in any or all countries on any or all of said inventions and discoveries in my name or in the name of ASSIGNEE or otherwise as ASSIGNEE may deem advisable, under International

3. Authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America and the empowered officials of all other governments throughout the world to issue or transfer all said Letters Patents to ASSIGNEE, as assignee of the entire right, title, and interest therein or otherwise as ASSIGNEE may direct;

4. Warrant that I have not knowingly conveyed to others any right in said inventions, discoveries, applications, or patents, or any license to use the same, or to make, use, or sell anything embodying or utilizing any of said inventions or discoveries; and that I have good right to assign the same to ASSIGNEE without encumbrance;

5. Bind my heirs, legal representatives, and assigns, as well as myself, to do, upon ASSIGNEE's request and at ASSIGNEE's expense, but without additional consideration to me or them, all acts reasonably serving to assure that said inventions and discoveries, said patent applications, and said Letters Patents shall be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE as fully and entirely as the same could have been held and enjoyed by me, our heirs, legal representatives, and assigns if this Assignment had not been made; and particularly to execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE all lawful application documents including petitions, specifications, and oaths, and all assignments, disclaimers, and lawful affidavits in form and substance as may be requested by ASSIGNEE; and to communicate to ASSIGNEE all facts known to me relating to said inventions and discoveries or the history thereof, and to testify as to the same in any court or proceeding; and to furnish ASSIGNEE any and all documents, photographs, models, samples, and other physical exhibits in my control or in the control of my heirs, legal representatives, or assigns which may be useful

for establishing the facts of my conceptions, disclosures, and reduction to practice of said inventions and discoveries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal.

DATE: 2 12 99

Jahum Goldberg

WITNESSED BY: Name

Ann Thorpe me 20 Boyden St Dorchester, MA 62124 Address

WHEREAS, I, FRANCIS J. MCGOVERN being a citizen of the United States, residing at 19 Highland Avenue, Lexington, Massachusetts 02178, am a joint inventor of certain new and useful inventions and discoveries, for which I have made an application for Letters Patent entitled, METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR PERFORMING INTRA-URETHRAL RADIOFREQUENCY URETHRAL ENLARGEMENT, Application Serial No. 09/021,802, filed on February 11, 1998, a declaration for which I have executed on June 24, 1998; and

WHEREAS, THE GENERAL HOSPITAL CORPORATION, a not-for-profit Massachusetts corporation (d/b/a MASSACHUSETTS GENERAL HOSPITAL), whose address is Fruit Street, Boston, Massachusetts 02114, and which, together with its successors and assigns is hereinafter called "ASSIGNEE," is desirous of acquiring the title, rights, benefits, and privileges hereinafter recited;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of good and valuable consideration furnished by ASSIGNEE to me, receipt and sufficiency of which I hereby acknowledge, I hereby, without reservations:

1. Assign, transfer, and convey to ASSIGNEE the entire right, title, and interest in and to said inventions and discoveries, said application for Letters Patent, any and all other applications for Letters Patent on said inventions and discoveries in whatsoever countries, including all divisional, renewal, substitute, continuation, continuation-in-part, and convention applications based in whole, or in part, upon said inventions or discoveries, or upon said applications, and any and all Letters Patents, reissues, and extensions of Letters Patent granted for said inventions and discoveries or upon said applications, and every priority right that is or may be predicated upon, or arise from, said inventions, said discoveries, said applications, and said Letters Patent;

2. Authorize ASSIGNEE to file patent applications in any or all countries on any or all of said inventions and discoveries in my name or in the name of ASSIGNEE or otherwise as ASSIGNEE may deem advisable, under International

> PATENT REEL: 9818 FRAME: 0754

3. Authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America and the empowered officials of all other governments throughout the world to issue or transfer all said Letters Patents to ASSIGNEE, as assignee of the entire right, title, and interest therein or otherwise as ASSIGNEE may direct;

4. Warrant that I have not knowingly conveyed to others any right in said inventions, discoveries, applications, or patents, or any license to use the same, or to make, use, or sell anything embodying or utilizing any of said inventions or discoveries; and that I have good right to assign the same to ASSIGNEE without encumbrance;

5. Bind my heirs, legal representatives, and assigns, as well as myself, to do, upon ASSIGNEE's request and at ASSIGNEE's expense, but without additional consideration to me or them, all acts reasonably serving to assure that said inventions and discoveries, said patent applications, and said Letters Patents shall be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE as fully and entirely as the same could have been held and enjoyed by me, our heirs, legal representatives, and assigns if this Assignment had not been made; and particularly to execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE all lawful application documents including petitions, specifications, and oaths, and all assignments, disclaimers, and lawful affidavits in form and substance as may be requested by ASSIGNEE; and to communicate to ASSIGNEE all facts known to me relating to said inventions and discoveries or the history thereof, and to testify as to the same in any court or proceeding; and to furnish ASSIGNEE any and all documents, photographs, models, samples, and other physical exhibits in my control or in the control of my heirs, legal representatives, or assigns which may be useful

for establishing the facts of my conceptions, disclosures, and reduction to practice of said inventions and discoveries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal.

DATE: 2/12/99

Francis J. McGovern

WITNESSED BY:

Name

\_\_\_\_\_

Address